15 LC 108 0725

House Resolution 769

By: Representative Mitchell of the 88th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Epic Women Leadership conference and its founder, Pastor Sabrina
- 2 Mckenzie; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Pastor Sabrina Mckenzie, who also founded the International Dance
- 4 Commission, founded the Epic Women Leadership conference four years ago in order to
- 5 enrich, empower, and encourage excellence in women's lives; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Epic Women Leadership conference holds dynamic workshops for women
- 7 in the areas of financial literacy, money management, home buying, investment strategies,
- 8 and career enhancement; and
- 9 WHEREAS, educational seminars in the areas of health, spirituality, and business are also
- 10 held for the professional millennium woman who focuses on her complete well-being; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the Epic Women Leadership conference realizes that women and children make
- 12 up the fastest growing homeless population, a record 40 percent of all households with
- 13 children under the age of 18 are led by single moms, children are not able to learn while
- 14 living in unstable environments, and every nine seconds a woman is abused; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the Epic Women Leadership conference strives to empower women with the
- 16 tools they need to become excellent entrepreneurs and to personally grow and develop; and
- 17 WHEREAS, the Epic Women Leadership conference will take place in Atlanta, Georgia, on
- 18 April 11, 2015.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body commend the Epic Women Leadership conference and its founder,
- 21 Pastor Sabrina Mckenzie.

15 LC 108 0725

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 23 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Pastor
- 24 Sabrina Mckenzie.